

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CASSANDRA OSVATICS, on behalf
of herself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LYFT, INC.

Defendant.

Case: 1:20-cv-01426-KBJ

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO COMPEL INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

KATHLEEN KONOPKA
Deputy Attorney General
Public Advocacy Division

/s/

JIMMY R. ROCK [493521]
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Public Advocacy Division

/s/

RANDOLPH T. CHEN [1032644]
VIKRAM SWARUUP
Assistant Attorney General
441 4th Street, N.W., Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 442-9854 (phone)
(202) 730-0623 (fax)
randolph.chen@dc.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae District of Columbia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. District public policy—unlike the FAA—demands greater scrutiny of adhesive arbitration agreements..... 3

 II. Under District law, determining whether an adhesive arbitration agreement is unconscionable is a highly fact-specific inquiry..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrew v. Am. Imp. Ctr., 110 A.3d 626 (D.C. 2015) 3, 4, 6, 7, 8

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011) 5, 7, 8

Bennett v. Fun & Fitness of Silver Hill, Inc., 434 A.2d 476 (D.C. 1981)..... 6

Keeton v. Wells Fargo Corp., 987 A.2d 1118 (D.C. 2010) 6, 7, 8

Masurovsky v. Green, 687 A.2d 198 (D.C. 1996) 3

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)..... 5

Statutes

D.C. Code § 16-4406 3

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 3

Other Authority

Council of D.C., COMM. ON PUB. SAFETY & THE JUDICIARY, REPORT ON BILL 17-50 (the “Arbitration Amendments Act of 2007”) (June 4, 2007) 4, 5

Paid Sick Leave, Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures (Apr. 9, 2020) 1
